

No. 05-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2005

ARLINGTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Petitioner

v.

PEARL MURPHY and THEODORE MURPHY,
Respondents

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS, NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND NEW YORK STATE
COUNCIL OF SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.	Darcy L. Kriha*
Naomi Gittins	Julie Heuberger Yura
Thomas Hutton	Patricia Whitten
Lisa Soronen	FRANCZEK SULLIVAN PC
Nat'l School Boards Assoc.	300 South Wacker Drive
1680 Duke Street	Suite 3400
Alexandria, VA 22314	Chicago, IL 60606
(703) 838-6722	(312) 986-0300

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Recovery of Expert Witness Fees is Contrary to IDEA’s Collaborative Framework	5
A. The IDEA establishes a collaborative framework for parents and school districts to work together to ensure appropriate educational programs for children with disabilities.....	7
B. IDEA’s collaborative scheme provides parents early access to independent experts by allowing parent to request at the IEP development stage an independent educational evaluation at school district expense	10
C. “Expert witnesses” hired by parents are by definition not independent and do not advance IDEA’s collaborative intent.....	15

II.	Recovery of Expert Witness Fees Will Lead to Increased Litigation Costs for Parents and Schools and Divert Attention and Resources from the Education of All Children	16
	A. Authorizing the award of expert fees conflicts with congressional intent to reduce litigation costs under IDEA	16
	B. Allowing recovery of expert fees will encourage claims for certain kinds of “expert” services for which fees are not traditionally recoverable, thereby engendering additional litigation to resolve fee disputes	19
	C. Litigation expenditures divert valuable resources from special and general education.....	24
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.H. v. South Orange Maplewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 03-4103, 153 Fed. Appx. 863 (3d Cir. Nov. 7, 2005)	20
<i>Arons v. New Jersey State Bd.</i> , 842 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>B.D. v. DeBuono</i> , 177 F.Supp.2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<i>Board of Educ. of Frederick County v. I.S.</i> , 358 F.Supp.2d 462 (D. Md. 2005)	20
<i>Board of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	7, 12
<i>Borough of Palmyra Bd. of Educ. v. R.C.</i> , No. 97-6119 31 IDELR ¶ 3 (D.N.J. July 1999)	21
<i>Brillon v. Klein Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 274 F.Supp.2d 864 (D. Tex. 2003)	12
<i>Burgess v. Paterson Bd. of Educ.</i> , Civ. No. 04-2620, 2005 WL 220290 (D.N.J. Sep. 20, 2005)	20
<i>C. H. v. Jefferson Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 44 IDELR 249, (D.N.J. 2005).....	22

<i>Connors v. Mills</i> , 34 F. Supp.2d 795 (N.D.N.Y 1998)	21
<i>L.L. v. Vineland Bd. of Educ</i> , No. 04-2002, 128 Fed. Appx. 916, 2005 WL 943527 (3d Cir. June 20, 2005)	19
<i>Matter of Arons</i> , 756 A.2d 867 (Del. 2000), cert. denied sub nom., <i>Arons v.</i> <i>Office of Disciplinary Conduct of the</i> <i>Supreme Court of Delaware</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2215 (2001)	19-20
<i>Moubry v. Independent Sch. Dist. 696</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 1086 (D. Minn. 1998)	23
<i>Noyes v. Grossmont Union High Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 331 F.Supp.2d 1233 (S. D. Calif. 2004)	21
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>P.G. v. Brick Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 124 F.Supp.2d 251 (D.N.J. 2000)	22
<i>Powers v. Indiana Dep't of Educ.</i> , 61 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> ,, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 528 (2005)	7, 24, 26

<i>Wagner v. Board of Educ. of Montgomery County,</i> 340 F.Supp.2d 603 (D. Md. 2004)	9
--	---

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1400	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(8).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	6, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(1)(A).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	6, 7, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1415	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a)-(i)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e).....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II), (III).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D), (F)	17
34 C.F.R. § 300.129	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.321	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.345	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)(2), (b), (e)(1).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b).....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(4)	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(e)(1), (2)	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.503(a).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.509	9
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.500-300.517	9

Other Authorities

David Gruber, <i>Communication and Conflict Resolution Skills Can Lead to Lasting Relationships for Children</i> , FOCUS ON RESULTS (Mich. Dep't Spec. Educ. & Early Intervention), available at http://www.cenmi.org/focus/dispute/article_05-02.asp	25
Jay G. Chambers, et al., CENTER FOR SPEC. EDUC. FINANCE, SPEC. EDUC. EXPENDITURE PROJ., WHAT ARE WE SPENDING ON PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS IN SPECIAL EDUCATION, 1999-2000 (May 2003)	25
John Madewell, <i>U.S. Court of Appeals Rules in Favor of Parents with Autistic Child</i> , News Channel WTVC, available at http://www.newschannel9.com/engine.pl?station=wtvc\$&id=880&template=pagesearch.shtml (last visited Feb. 17, 2006)	26
Letter from Patricia J. Guard, Office of Special Education Programs to Alice D. Parker, Assistant Superintendent, California Department of Education (Feb. 20, 2004) available at http://www.ed.gov/policy/speced/guidea/letter/20041/parker022004iee1q2004.doc	11

NSBA, *Priority Issue: Federal Funding for Education* (Jan. 2006), available at www.nsba.org/site/docs/35100/35033.pdf..... 24

Perry A. Zirkel, *Transaction Costs and the IDEA*, EDUCATION WEEK, May 21, 2003 25, 26

U.S. DEPT OF EDUC. TWENTY-FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (2002) 24
